
Issued Tuesday, 28 June 2022 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Tuesday, 28 June 2022 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee, please treat this 
as your summons to attend a meeting on Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 2.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  
 
Proposal that a Member of the Sub-Committee be elected Chairman. 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
At this point the Committee will consider excluding the public and press in order to At this 
point the Committee will consider excluding the public and press in order to consider its 
decision in private in accordance with the Hearing procedure. 
 
5. DERBYSHIRE DALES DISTRICT COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 193 - 

TREES ON LAND NORTH OF ASHLEIGH HOUSE, CROMFORD ROAD, 
WIRKSWORTH (Pages 3 - 34) 

 
To consider objections to Derbyshire Dales District Council Tree Preservation Order 193 
for Trees on Land North of Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors Mark Wakeman, Stuart Lees and Neil Buttle 
 
Nominated Substitute: - Councillor Andrew Statham 
 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


TREE PRESERVATION ORDER APPEAL 
 

DERBYSHIRE DALES DISTRICT COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 193 - 
TREES ON LAND NORTH OF ASHLEIGH HOUSE, CROMFORD ROAD, 

WIRKSWORTH 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
To consider objections to Derbyshire Dales District Council Tree Preservation Order 
193 for Trees on Land North of Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT INFORMATION  
 
2.1 INTRODUCTION  
 
Derbyshire Dales District Council Tree Preservation Order 193 at Land North of 
Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth protects a group of trees of mixed 
species.  
 
A copy of the Order and associated plan is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2.2 NATIONAL GUIDANCE  
 
National Planning Practice Guidance  
This guidance sets out how the legislation relating to Tree Preservation Orders 
should be implemented. The making of a Tree Preservation Order can be instigated 
where it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands. It advises that Orders should be used to protect 
trees where their removal would have significant negative impact on the local 
environment and its enjoyment by the public.  
 
The law relating to Tree Preservation Orders is in Part VIII of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended and in the Town and Country Planning (Tree 
Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 which came into force on 6 April 2012.  
 
2.3 SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
The land North of As
[...]
larly prominent trees alongside the 
boundary with the highway. These include several large mature ash which 
unfortunately are likely to die within the next 2-5 of years from ash 
dieback. The new TPO will allow the Council to require replacements to be 
planted, and could enforce this if necessary. This would ensure the long 
term continuation of tree cover at the location. 
 

4



7. The TPO tree group contains a good variety of tree species, many of 
which are native or naturalized to England. This implies : 

 
  good ecological value,  

 
  seasonal changes which have been shown to be beneficial to mental 

health of people who experience the trees,  
 

  softening of built up areas by trees has been demonstrated to have 
many benefits, including promotion of biodiversity, flood reduction, 
improved use of local businesses, improved human long term physical 
and mental health, reduction of air pollution, provision of shading, 
stronger feelings of community, etc.. 
 

  good resistance to changing climate and good resistance to potential 
future pest/disease threats.  
 

8. The TPO tree group is considered likely to provide significant ecological 
value for local wildlife biodiversity, particularly birds and mammals, in 
terms of shelter, food and reproduction. This view was supported by a 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust (dated 9 May 2022) in their consultation 
response in respect of application 22/00180/FUL. 
 

The TPO, if confirmed, will allow DDDC to exert some control over future 
management of the trees, both individually and as a group. The TPO is not intended 
to restrict appropriate management of the trees in the group. 
 
It is reasonably foreseeable that most, or maybe all, of the ash trees within the group 
are likely to die from ash dieback disease in the coming years. Confirmation of the 
TPO would ensure provision of suitable replacement trees should the ash trees in 
the group die and need to be removed.  
 
The TPO would ensure that the benefi
[...]
 the site and would be contrary to the aims of 
Policy PD3 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) and guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 
A site visit by DDDC’s Trees and Landscape Officer was undertaken in early April 
2022 to observe the trees and their surroundings, visually assess the condition of the 
trees and informally judge the contribution of the group to the character and 
appearance of the local landscape.  
 
The Officer concluded that the amenity provided by the tree group was significant 
and sufficient to justify statutory protection through making a new TPO. The 
foreseeable threat to the tree group was also sufficient to justify making a new TPO. 
 
An assessment of the groups amenity was also undertaken using the TEMPO 
system. The results of this assessment supported the Officers view that the making 
of a new TPO to protect the trees was justified.  
 
DDDC uses a well-respected and widely used, published system called Tree 
Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) developed by Forbes-Laird 
Arboricultural Consultancy. This is a system specifically designed to be used for 
assessing trees suitability for being made subject to new Tree Preservation Order.  
 
TEMPO produces a figure for trees which relates directly to a scale with bands which 
define how suitable the assessed trees are to be made subject to a new Tree 
Preservation Order.  
 
The tree group subject to Tree Preservation Order 193 was awarded a score above 
the TEMPO threshold score at which a new TPO is considered to be defensible. The 

7



threshold score is 12. The possible range of scores is 0 to 25. The score awarded 
was 13. 
 
The completed TEMPO form is appended to this report as Appendix 2.  
 
Tree Preservation Order 193 must be confirmed before 14 October 2022 if it is to 
take permanent effect.  
 
2.6 OBJECTIONS TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 193 
 
Two letters of objection were received within t
[...]
consist of removal and replanting with another species, or as a minimum crown 
reduction with ongoing inspections. 
 
Officer response. A TPO would not change or remove the duty of the landowner 
to ensure the safety of the trees growing on their land and would not burden the 
Council with this requirement. The landowners potential removal of diseased, 
dead or dangerous trees will be unchanged. What a TPO changes is the 
requirement for removed trees to be replaced. This duty would not exist if no 
TPO were to be in force at the site and so replacement of any removed trees 
would depend solely on the landowners opinion and desire, rather than statutory 
continuation of public amenity that is provided by a group of trees in the location. 
 
 
 
 
 
3. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS  
 
Tree Preservation Orders are made under sections 198, 201 and 203 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
Section 198(1) of the Act states: 

 ‘if it appears to a Local Authority that it is expedient in the interests of amenity 
to make provision for the preservation of trees or woodlands in their area, they 
may for that purpose make an Order with respect to such trees, groups of 
trees or woodland as may be specified in the Order.’  

 
Once the Tree Preservation Order is made, objections or representations may be 
made within a specified time period. The Local Planning Authority has 6 months from 
the date on which the Order was served to consider any objections or 
representations and to decide whether or not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order. 
The Order may be confirmed either with or without modification.  
 
4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS  
 
None  
 
5. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  
 
Notwithstanding the comments of the objector, the analysis above has demonstrated 
that: 

11



  the apparent overall fair structural and physiological condition of the group,  
  appropriate native species mix of the group,  
  the groups visibility to the public,  
  the groups contribution to the character and appearance of the local 

landscape,  
  the groups benefits to wildlife and biodiversity, and 
  a current foreseeable threat to the continuing presence of the trees forming 

the group  
 
together justify formal protection and accordingly that Derbyshire Dales District 
Council Tree Preservation Order 193 should be confirmed without modification.  
 
Confirmation will ensure the appropriate future management of the trees at land 
North of Ashleigh House which have significant public amenity value as well as 
contributing to the character and appearance of the local landscape.  
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES  
 

1. Tree Preservation Order Notice and associated plan for TPO 193. 
 

2. Completed TEMPO form. 
 

3. Objection from Glyn Thomas of Cheshire Woodlands, acting as agent for 
Thompson Tree Services, dated 28 April 2022. 

 
4. Objection from Carter Jonas, acting as agent for Will Bridges of Tarmac, 

dated May 2022. 

12



13



14



15



16



© Crown Copyright and database rights (2022) Ordnance Survey (100019785)

Derbyshire Dales District Council, Town Hall, Bank Road,
Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3NN.
Telephone: (01629) 761100.

WWW.DERBYSHIREDALES.GOV.UK

14/04/2022

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO193
Land North of Ashleigh House,  Wirksworth

1a

1e

1f

2

1b

1d

1c

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta

1

1
 t
o
 7

House

IV
E

Hubert

Doxey

11

2

4

1W
ill

ow
 T

er
ra

ce

43
Shoreham

50

RAVENSTOR ROAD

1

167.4m

S
M

Ashleigh

Caulton Villa

Shaft

Gilkin View

175.2m

Nethercorn

48

4

Wirksworth

Centre

Industrial

Scale 1: 1,000
17

Chris
Polygon

Chris_1
Text Box
G1

Chris_2
Text Box
G1

Chris_3
Text Box
G1



This page is intentionally left blank



19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Tree Consultants  
9 Lowe Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 7NJ 
T. +44 (0) 1625 669668  E. admin@cheshire-woodlands.co.uk 

  

 

Cheshire Woodlands Limited. Registered in England. Company Number 8776536 

Directors:  M. J. Ellison     J. M. Ellison     Address: 9 Lowe Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 7NJ 
 

 
 
 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER OBJECTION 

TO 

THE DERBYSHIRE DALES DISTRICT COUNCIL  

(TREES ON LAND NORTH OF ASHLEIGH HOUSE,  

CROMFORD ROAD, WIRKSWORTH)  

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 193, 2022 

 

ON BEHALF OF 

THOMPSON TREE SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Author: 
Our Ref: 
LPA Ref: 
Date: 

Glyn Thomas 
CW/9882-OBJ-1 
TPO 193/2022 
28 April 2022 

Copyright © 2020 Cheshire Woodlands Limited. All rights reserved 
 

21

mailto:admin@cheshire-woodlands.co.uk


CW/9882-OBJ-1 

28 April 2022  

 

 

Page 2 of 8 

 

 

CONTENTS 

1. Terms of Reference 
2. Introduction 
3. Chronology of Events 
4. TPO 193 
5. Government Guidance 
6. The Council’s Assessment of the Trees 
7. Conclusions and Reasons for Objection 
8. Recommendations 

22



CW/9882-OBJ-1 

28 April 2022  

 

 

Page 3 of 8 

 

1. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1.1. Cheshire Woodlands is instructed by Thompson Tree Services (the Client) to review the 
Derbyshire Dales District Council Tree Preservation Order (Trees on land North of 
Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth) Tree Preservation Order (TPO) No. 193, 
2022 (TPO 193), and produce a written objection. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. This written representation has been prepared by Glyn Thomas, Senior Consultant with 
Cheshire Woodlands Limited, on behalf of Thompson Tree Services. 

2.2. The representation is submitted under Regulation 6 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 

2.3. I rely on and refer to current Government guidance1, which explains the legislation 
governing TPOs. 

3. CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS 

3.1. The Client submitted a request for pre-application planning advice to Derbyshire Dales 
District Council (the Council), which was registered on 14 January 2020 under planning 
reference 19/01367/PREAPP/2.  The enquiry related to a proposal to extend commercial 
storage facilities on an area of land to the north of Ashleigh House, wh
[...]
sh that screen the site and clearly visible to the 

public adjacent Cromford Road and Ravenstor Road are unlikely to be there in 10 years. They all have ash 

dieback (Hymenoscyphus fraxineus) that will require remedial work to manage the risk that they pose to road 

users. Tarmac has a duty of care to ensure, as far as reasonably practicable, that trees within its ownership are 

unlikely to cause harm. As part of good arboricultural management remedial works will be required which is 

likely to consist of removal and replanting with another species, or as a minimum crown reduction with ongoing 

inspections. 

 

 

 

 CARTER JONAS LLP 

May 2022 

34


	Agenda
	5 Derbyshire Dales District Council Tree Preservation Order 193 - Trees On Land North Of Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth
	TPO 193 Notice
	TPO 193 plan
	TPO 193 TEMPO
	Objection - Thompson Tree Service
	Objection - Tarmac






Minutes of the meeting

Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 6 July 2022

This information is available free of charge in electronic,
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request.
For assistance in understanding or reading this document
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on
01629 761133 or email
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk

Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee
Minutes of a Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee meeting held at 2.00 pm on
Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN.
PRESENT

Councillor Andrew Statham - In the Chair
Councillors: Mark Wakeman and Stuart Lees
Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Jon Bradbury (Consultant
Development Manager), Chris Whitmore (Development Control
Manager), Chris Payne (Trees and Landscape Officer), Tommy Shaw
(Democratic Services Team Leader) and Lucy Harrison (Democratic
Services Assistant)

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor(s): Neil Buttle
45/22 - ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Mark Wakeman and
RESOLVED (Unanimously)
That Councillor Andrew Statham be elected as Chairman of the Sub-Committee
46/22 - DERBYSHIRE DALES DISTRICT COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 193
- TREES ON LAND NORTH OF ASHLEIGH HOUSE, CROMFORD ROAD,
WIRKSWORTH
The Sub-Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to appraise the situation of the Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) and consider the public amenity value of the trees.
The Sub-Committee considered a Tree Preservation Order made under Sections 198, 201
and 203 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, issued in respect of TPO 193 (several
trees of mixed species) at Land North of Ashleigh House, Cromford Road, Wirksworth.
The Chairman invited Officers to introduce themselves, asked whether Members had any
declarations of interest (for which there were none) and confirmed that the Sub-Committee
was quorate.

Licensing & Appeals Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 6 July 2022

The Tree and Landscape Officer, supported by the Development Manager and Consultant
Development Manager, gave an outline of TPO 193 and informed the Sub-Committee that
the apparent good structural and physiological condition, visibility to the public and
ecological/biodiversity services of the group of trees justified formal protection of with a
TPO.
Officers then further informed the Sub-Committee that the justification for the TPO, without
modification, was to protect the public amenity of the trees being considered and their
contribution to the character and appearance of the area. It was also noted that the TPO, if
confirmed, would allow the Council to exert some control over future management of the
trees. The Tree and Landscape Officer also informed the Sub-Committee that given the
possible impact of ash dieback disease in the coming years, confirmation of the TPO would
ensure the provision of suitable replacement trees.
The Sub-Committee and the other parties were afforded an opportunity to raise any
questions or request clarification of the Tree and Landscape Officer’s report.
The Sub-Committee members confirmed that they had sufficient information to make a
decision and withdrew into private session to discuss their findings.
47/22 - DECISION
The Sub-Committee resumed in public session.
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Mark Wakeman and
RESOLVED (Unanimously)
That the appeal against TPO193 be dismissed and therefore that the TPO be confirmed.
Reason(s) for Decision
The Sub-Committee considered that the group of trees made a significant contribution to the
areas’ public amenity and required protection due to risk of potential harm from proposed
development.
Chairman
Date: Wednesday, 13 July 2022
Meeting Closed: 2.14 pm

